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Dr. Francisco Rodriguez
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Please provide a description of all proposed changes including the amounts, function and object codes, and the category of the change:
Amendment #10 - Changes being made to Section: 12

As Follows:                                                         
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
*Sect. 12. Narrative Only: Addition/Subtraction of HVAC units; 15 additional units for Beaufort High School, 4 additional units for Okatie Elementary School, 22 
additional units for Coosa Elementary School, and subtraction of all 46 units for DESC (District Education Service Center)/Right Choices School.
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Dr. Francisco Rodriguez 1/16/2024
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A local educational agency that receives funds under this section shall reserve not less than 20 percent of such funds to address 
learning loss through the implementation of evidence-based interventions, such as summer learning or summer enrichment, 
extended day, comprehensive afterschool programs, extended school year programs, or other evidence-based interventions, and 
ensure that such interventions respond to students’ academic, social, and emotional needs and address the disproportionate impact 
of the coronavirus on the student subgroups described in section 1111(b)(2)(B)(xi) of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act 
of 1965 (20 U.S.C.6311(b)(2)(B)(xi)), students experiencing homelessness, and children and youth in foster care

3. Activities to address the unique needs of low-income children or students, children with disabilities, English learners, racial and 
ethnic minorities, students experiencing homelessness, and foster care youth, including how outreach and service delivery will meet 
the needs of each population.

Uses of Funds

4. Developing and implementing procedures and systems to improve the preparedness and response efforts of local educational 
agencies.

5. Training and professional development for staff of the local educational agency on sanitation and minimizing the spread of 
infectious diseases.

8. Purchasing educational technology (including hardware, software, and connectivity) for students who are served by the local 
educational agency that aids in regular and substantive educational interaction between students and their classroom instructors, 
including low-income students and children with disabilities, which may include assistive technology or adaptive equipment.

6. Purchasing supplies to sanitize and clean the facilities of a local educational agency, including buildings operated by such agency.

7. Planning for and coordinating and implementing activities during long-term closures, including providing meals to eligible 
students, providing technology for online learning to all students, providing guidance for carrying out requirements under the 
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1401 et seq.) and ensuring other educational services can continue to be 
provided consistent with all Federal, State, and local requirements.

A local educational agency that receives funds under this title may use the remaining funds for any of the following:

1. Any activity authorized by
     a. Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965
     b. Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1400 et seq.) (‘‘IDEA’’), 
     c. Adult Education and Family Literacy Act (20 U.S.C. 1400 et seq.), 
     d. Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act of 2006 (20 U.S.C. 2301 et seq.) (‘‘the Perkins Act’’), 

2. Coordination of preparedness and response efforts of local educational agencies with state, local, Tribal, and territorial public 
health departments, and other relevant agencies, to improve coordinated responses among such entities to prevent, prepare for, 
and respond to coronavirus.

9. Providing mental health services and support, including through the implementation of evidenced-based full-service community 
schools.



11. Addressing learning loss among students, including low-income students, children with disabilities, English learners, racial and 
ethnic minorities, students experiencing homelessness, and children and youth in foster care, of the local educational agency, 
including by
     a. Administering and using high-quality assessments that are valid and reliable, to accurately assess 
         students' academic progress and assist educators in meeting students' academic needs, including through
         differentiating instruction.
     b. Implementing evidence-based activities to meet the comprehensive needs of students.
     c. Providing information and assistance to parents and families on how they can effectively support students,
          including in a distance learning environment.
     d. Tracking student attendance and improving student engagement in distance education.

13. Inspection, testing, maintenance, repair, replacement, and upgrade projects to improve the indoor air quality in school facilities, 
including mechanical and non-mechanical heating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems, filtering, purification and other air 
cleaning, fans, control systems, and window and door repair and replacement.

14. Developing strategies and implementing public health protocols including, to the greatest extent practicable, policies in line with 
guidance from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for the reopening and operation of school facilities to effectively 
maintain the health and safety of students, educators, and other staff.

15. Other activities that are necessary to maintain the operation of and continuity of services in local educational agencies and 
continuing to employ existing staff of the local educational agency.

10. Planning and implementing activities related to summer learning and supplemental afterschool programs, including providing 
classroom instruction or online learning during the summer months and addressing the needs of low-income students, children with 
disabilities, English learners, migrant students, students experiencing homelessness, and children in foster care.

Uses of Funds (continued)

12. School facility repairs and improvements to enable operation of schools to reduce risk of virus transmission and exposure to 
environmental health hazards, and to support student health needs.



Spending Plan Categories

10. Summer Learning and Supplemental Afterschool Programs

15. Other Activities for Operation and Continuity of Services

11. Addressing Learning Loss Among Students

12. School Facility Repairs and Improvements

13. Improve Indoor Air Quality in School Facilities

Budget Summary

a. Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965

9. Provision of Mental Health Services and Supports

c. Adult Education and Family Literacy Act

b. Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)

d. Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act (The Perkins Act)

American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Spending Plan Amendment Form

7. Planning and Coordination during Long-term Closures

2. Coordination of Preparedness and Response Efforts

3. Activities to Address the Unique Needs of Students

4. Development and Implementation of Procedures

5. Training and Professional Development

6. Sanitation Services and Supplies

Addressing Learning Loss

14. Developing Strategies and implementing public health protocols

INSTRUCTIONS: Click on the links below to access a specific budgeting table. Please provide a short description of proposed 
activities and complete the budget information. A summary budget will be autocalculated on the final page, titled Budget Summary. 
Budget the amount for equitable services in the 15th category budget and indicate the amount in the field provided below. Please 
enter your allocation amount in the appropriate field on the Budget Summary. Ensure that the summary amount budgeted equals 
the allocation. Any changes to this document will require resubmission to the SCDE.

8. Purchase of Educational Technology

1. Activities authorized by



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $9,394,383.00 $1,780,332.00 $6,359,029.00 $3,137,116.00 $45,165.00 $62,000.00 $20,778,025.00

Support Services 200 $1,892,879.00 $449,393.00 $858,820.00 $18,526.00 $3,219,618.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $46,980.00 $46,980.00

Total $11,287,262.00 $2,229,725.00 $7,217,849.00 $3,155,642.00 $45,165.00 $62,000.00 $46,980.00 $24,044,623.00

20% Reserved minimum for Learning Loss:
Total Allocation Amount: $50,976,622.00

$10,195,324.40

20% Reserved Amount Budgeted Amount for Learning Loss

Use of Funds
Addressing Learning Loss

A local educational agency that receives funds under this section shall reserve not less than 20 percent of such funds to address 
learning loss through the implementation of evidence-based interventions, such as summer learning or summer enrichment, 
extended day, comprehensive afterschool programs, extended school year programs, or other evidence-based interventions, and 
ensure that such interventions respond to students’ academic, social, and emotional needs and address the disproportionate impact 
of the coronavirus on the student subgroups described in section 1111(b)(2)(B)(xi) of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act 
of 1965 (20 U.S.C.6311(b)(2)(B)(xi)), students experiencing homelessness, and children and youth in foster care.

Remaining Funds
$26,931,999.00
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$10,195,324.40 $24,044,623.00

Back to Category List

 After School Programs at 32 schools for two years (FY23 & FY24) (Salary @ $1,135,550 for two years is $567,775 per year at approximately $28 per hour for 
approximately 810 hours of afterschool tutoring at 32 schools which is an average of 27 hours per week for 30 weeks of tutoring at each school which is approximately 
13 teachers per school; Benefits @ $257,125; Supplies @ $97,020; and Transportation Salary @ $190,783 for two years is approximately $1562 per 32 school per year 
for bus driver salary at $15 which is about 104 hours of driving for 30 weeks ; Benefits @ $74,989 and Mileage @ $114,719) and Afterschool Partnerships to include 
contract services @$896,392, $4,890 supplies, transportation salaries @$74,000 and benefits @$38,000, transportation mileage @$84,500, and 
memberships/organization fees @$8,000. One time payment to Charter Schools @$25,970 for Afterschool Program.

(Budgeted amount must be greater than or 
equal to reserved amount)

Beaufort

This category is being amended



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $0.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Use of Funds
1a. Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for any activity authorized by the ESEA of 1965.

Back to Category List

Beaufort
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This category is being amended



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $0.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Beaufort

This category is being amended

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 
(20 U.S.C. 1400 et seq.) (‘‘IDEA’’)

Use of Funds
1b. Individuals with Disabilities Education Act

Back to Category List



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $45,736.00 $14,176.00 $59,912.00

Support Services 200 $0.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $45,736.00 $14,176.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59,912.00

Tutoring of Adult Education students - 5 tutors at approximately $30 per hour for 5-10 hours per week for 36 -40 weeks for three years (Salary @$45,736 & Benefits 
@$14,176) 

NOTE: Some activities in this area are extensions of the same activity which has been previously approved in ESSER 2. BCSD extension activities are primarily for FY23 
and FY24

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for the Adult Education and Family Literacy Act (20 
U.S.C. 1400 et seq.)

Beaufort

Use of Funds
1c. Adult Education and Family Literacy Act

This category is being amended

Back to Category List
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LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $0.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Back to Category List

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for the Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical 
Education Act of 2006 (20 U.S.C. 2301 et seq.) (‘‘the Perkins Act’’) 

Use of Funds
1d. Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act

American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Spending Plan Amendment Form

This category is being amended

Beaufort



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $0.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Back to Category List

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for coordination of preparedness and response 
efforts of local educational agencies with State, local, Tribal, and territorial public health departments, and other relevant agencies, 
to improve coordinated responses among such entities to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus.

Beaufort

Use of Funds
2. Coordination of Preparedness and Response Efforts

This category is being amended



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $719,204.00 $311,909.00 $4,000.00 $182,956.00 $1,218,069.00

Support Services 200 $1,378,798.00 $642,250.00 $74,250.00 $2,095,298.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $27,009.00 $27,009.00

Total $2,098,002.00 $954,159.00 $78,250.00 $182,956.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,009.00 $3,340,376.00

1 Educational technology coach for two years (FY23 & FY24) (Salary @ $115,000 & Benefits @ $45,000), 4 High School Instructional Coaches (Salary @ $385,750 & 
Benefits @ $170,000)
4 Social Workers for 3 years (Salary @ $634,000 & Benefits @ $275,000), 
1 Bilingual Liaison for 3 years (Salary @ $140,000 & Benefits @ $60,000), 
Parent Connection (Parent and Community program to increase parent education and involvement – (for three years, salary @ $19,701; Benefits @ $6,073).
Team for Traveling Pre-School bus for 1 teacher and 3 paraprofessionals for three years (Salary @$391,000 & Benefits @ $90,000) 

Back to Category List

Beaufort

Use of Funds
3. Activities to Address the Unique Needs of Students

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for activities to address the unique needs of low-
income children or students, children with disabilities, English learners, racial and ethnic minorities, students experiencing 
homelessness, and foster care youth, including how outreach and service delivery will meet the needs of each population. 

American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Spending Plan Amendment Form

This category is being amended



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $794,000.00 $362,976.00 $137,771.00 $158,300.00 $179,360.00 $1,632,407.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $794,000.00 $362,976.00 $137,771.00 $158,300.00 $179,360.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,632,407.00

Up to 4 Nurses for one year (Salary @ $191,000 & Benefits @$107,500), Nurse supplies @ each school (Vision & Audio $158,300) and Nurse equipment @ each school 
(Vision & Audio $179,360), Talent Acquisition Specialist for three years (Salary @ $150,000 & Benefits @ $60,432) for recruiting and retaining high quality teachers and 
administrators. Professional Growth/Certification Manager (Salary @ $174,830 & Benefits @ $68,664) and purchased services for outreach to recruit highly effective 
teachers @$50,000.
Provide a yearly stipend based on students served to encourage recruitment of teachers and school leaders at highest need schools (Salary @ $428,170 and Benefits @ 
$148,000).

Back to Category List

Beaufort

Use of Funds
4. Development and Implementation of Procedures

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for developing and implementing procedures and 
systems to improve the preparedness and response efforts of local educational agencies. 

American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Spending Plan Amendment Form

This category is being amended



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $0.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for training and professional development for staff 
of the local educational agency on sanitation and minimizing the spread of infectious diseases.

Back to Category List
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This category is being amended

Beaufort

Use of Funds
5. Training and Professional Development



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $967,876.00 $12,000.00 $979,876.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $967,876.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $979,876.00

Beaufort

Use of Funds
6. Sanitation Services and Supplies

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for purchasing supplies to sanitize and clean the 
facilities of a local educational agency, including buildings operated by such agency. 

Sanitation Services (additional monthly charges) @$967,876 and PPE supplies (Masks, gloves, face shields, hand sanitizer, alcohol wipes, Halo machine refill, etc.) 
@$12,000.

NOTE: Some activities in this area are extensions of the same activity which has been previously approved in ESSER 2. BCSD extension activities are primarily for FY23 
and FY24.

Back to Category List

This category is being amended
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LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $0.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Beaufort

Use of Funds
7. Planning and Coordination during Long-term Closures

Planning for and coordinating and implementing activities during long-term closures, including providing meals to eligible students, 
providing technology for online learning to all students, providing guidance for carrying out requirements under the Individuals with 
Disabilities Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1401 et seq.) and ensuring other educational services can continue to be provided consistent 
with all Federal, State, and local requirements.

Back to Category List
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This category is being amended



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $390,000.00 $1,473,052.00 $1,863,052.00

Support Services 200 $1,401,000.00 $662,267.00 $2,063,267.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $1,791,000.00 $1,473,052.00 $662,267.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,926,319.00

Beaufort
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Use of Funds
8. Purchase of Educational Technology

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for purchasing educational technology (including 
hardware, software, and connectivity) for students who are served by the local educational agency that aids in regular and 
substantive educational interaction between students and their classroom instructors, including low-income students and students 
with disabilities, which may include assistive technology or adaptive equipment.

Web Storage, Mifi hotspot service, and malware threat service for three years (Zoom and other platforms) @ $390,000, HP Simplivity Server for three years $662,267, 
Cyber Security Service for three years, malware threat service for three years, and cloud based Munis financial software - contract model & Cloud based Munis service 
for three years @ $1,284,109, Middle School Device refresh (one-to-one devices 5000 @$1,473,052), iBoss Content Filter for three years @ $116,891, and extension of 
Online Mobile Ticketing for 2 years @$9,900 per year.  
NOTE: Some activities in this area are extensions of the same activity which has been previously approved in ESSER 2. BCSD extension activities are primarily for FY23 
and FY24.

Back to Category List

This category is being amended



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $437,500.00 $154,300.00 $1,309,785.00 $1,901,585.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $437,500.00 $154,300.00 $1,309,785.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,901,585.00

Beaufort

Use of Funds
9. Provision of Mental Health Services and Supports

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for providing mental health
services and supports. 

Gaggle Software (Student communication surveillance) for three years @ $156,592, 
Social & Emotional Training for three years at $30,908
Mental Health Counselors for students and staff (Contracted services with local agency for three years @$1,071,285) as well as professional development for mental 
health staff @$50,000.
Hire Human Services Coordinator (Salary and benefit cost is $105,000 each year for 2.5 years) and Crisis Prevention Coordinator (Salary, benefit, and local travel cost is 
$330,300 each year for 2.5 years) to provide leadership of the mental health programs and ensure student and staff emotional needs are met in a timely manner.

Back to Category List
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This category is being amended



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $0.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Back to Category List
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Beaufort

Use of Funds
10. Summer Learning and Supplemental Afterschool Programs

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for planning and implementing activities related to 
summer learning and supplemental afterschool programs, including providing classroom instruction or online learning during the 
summer months and addressing the needs of low-income students, students with disabilities, English learners, migrant students, 
students experiencing homelessness, and children in foster care.

This category is being amended



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $18,000.00 $18,000.00

Support Services 200 $9,100.00 $2,500.00 $1,958,976.00 $2,960.00 $1,973,536.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $9,100.00 $2,500.00 $1,976,976.00 $2,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,991,536.00

American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Spending Plan Amendment Form

Back to Category List

Beaufort

Use of Funds
11. Addressing Learning Loss Among Students

Addressing learning loss among students, including low-income students, children with disabilities, English learners, racial and 
ethnic minorities, students experiencing homelessness, and children and youth in foster care, of the local educational agency, 
including by
     a. Administering and using high-quality assessments that are valid and reliable, to accurately assess
         students' academic progress and assist educators in meeting students' academic needs, including
         through differentiating instruction.
     b. Implementing evidence-based activities to meet the comprehensive needs of students.
     c. Providing information and assistance to parents and families on how they can effectively support students,
          including in a distance learning environment.
     d. Tracking student attendance and improving student engagement in distance education.

Professional Development @ $641,899 for Learning Team Facilitators and PLC (Professional Learning Communities), Teacher Professional Development in content 
Areas: 
Assessment and personalized learning for consultant cost of $67,500 for one year (1700 teachers – all schools); 
Additional Scholastic Literacy PD for 1 year @$124,399 
iReady Years 1, 2 and 3 continued implementations for consultant cost of $150,000 per year (900 teachers – all elementary and K-8 schools); 
Consultant cost for $545,301 for other professional learning opportunities over three years for about 1700 teachers and staff in areas such: Literacy 

This category is being amended



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $13,761.00 $986,239.00 $3,494,000.00 $4,494,000.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $13,761.00 $986,239.00 $3,494,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,494,000.00

American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Spending Plan Amendment Form

Beaufort

Use of Funds
12. School Facility Repairs and Improvements

School facility repairs and improvements to enable operation of schools to reduce risk of virus transmission and exposure to 
environmental health hazards, and to support student health needs.

Replace water fountains with Bottle Fillers (302 units for devices @ $986,239 and installation/inspection fees @ $13761), Replace HVAC units at 5 Locations: Beaufort 
High 51 Units, Hilton Head Island Early Childhood Center 2 units, Bluffton Elementary School  31 Units, Broad River Elementary 30 Units, Okatie Elementary School 4 
units, and Coosa Elementary School 22 units. Costs include devices and installation @ 3,494,000.

Back to Category List

This category is being amended



LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $11,842.00 $744,158.00 $756,000.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $11,842.00 $744,158.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $756,000.00

Beaufort

Use of Funds
13. Improve Indoor Air Quality in School Facilities

Inspection, testing, maintenance, repair, replacement, and upgrade projects to improve the indoor air quality in school facilities, 
including mechanical and non-mechanical heating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems, filtering, purification, and other air 
cleaning, fans, control systems, and window and door repair and replacement.

Add Bi-Polar Ionization to 144 HVAC units to ensure all district HVAC systems are equipped with this technology; devices @$744,158 and architect and inspection fees 
@$11,842.
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LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $0.00

Community Services 300 $0.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Use of Funds
14. Strategies and Public Health Protocols

Developing strategies and implementing public health protocols including, to the greatest extent practicable, policies in line with 
guidance from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for the reopening and operation of school facilities to effectively 
maintain the health and safety of students, educators, and other staff.

American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Spending Plan Amendment Form

Beaufort
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LEA Name:

Budget Narrative

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs
Pre-award 
Expense

Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $0.00

Support Services 200 $556,500.00 $250,928.00 $3,000.00 $810,428.00

Community Services 300 $131,563.00 $72,472.00 $433,908.00 $637,943.00

Other Charges 400 $6,401,617.00 $6,401,617.00

Total $688,063.00 $323,400.00 $436,908.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,401,617.00 $7,849,988.00

Beaufort

Use of Funds
15. Other Activities

Local educational agencies that receive funds under this title may use the funds for other activities that are necessary to maintain 
the operation of and continuity of services in local educational agencies and continuing to employ existing staff of the local 
educational agency. 

Indirect Cost (Unrestricted @20.28), ESSER Grants accountant for one year (Salary @ $110,000 & Benefits @ $64,760), ESSER Coordinator for three years (Salary @ 
$30,500 & Benefits @ $12,168), Professional Development Travel for Grants accountant/Grants coordinator, Executive Director of Transformation (Salary for 3 years 
for total of $416,000 & Benefits for three years for total of $174,000 ), Childcare for staff for one year FY24 (Salary @ $131,563 & Benefits @ $72,472, and Purchased 
Services @$433,908)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
NOTE: Some activities in this area are extensions of the same activity which has been previously approved in ESSER 2. BCSD extension activities are primarily for FY23 
and FY24.
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LEA Name:

Object Salaries
Employee 
Benefits

Purchased 
Services

Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Indirect Costs Total

Function Code 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 100 $10,159,323.00 $2,106,417.00 $6,771,029.00 $4,793,124.00 $45,165.00 $62,000.00 $0.00 $23,937,058.00

Support Services 200 $5,068,777.00 $1,862,347.00 $6,737,081.00 $1,922,183.00 $4,335,627.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,926,015.00

Community Services 300 $131,563.00 $72,472.00 $433,908.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $637,943.00

Other Charges 400 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,475,606.00 $6,475,606.00

Total $15,359,663.00 $4,041,236.00 $13,942,018.00 $6,715,307.00 $4,380,792.00 $62,000.00 $6,475,606.00 $50,976,622.00

$26,931,999.00

Total Budgeted Amount

$50,976,622.00

Total Remaining Balance

$0.00

Budgeted Amount for 
Learning Loss

$24,044,623.00

Beaufort

Use of Funds
Budget Summary
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